

Nos. 14-4546, 14-4568, 14-4569

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, an unincorporated association;
NATIONAL BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION, a joint venture; NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, an
unincorporated association; NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE, an unincorporated association;
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL, an unincorporated association doing
business as MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL;

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY; DAVID L. REBUCK, Director of the New Jersey
Division of Gaming Enforcement and Assistant Attorney General of the State of New
Jersey; FRANK ZANZUCKI, Executive Director of the New Jersey Racing Commission;
NEW JERSEY THOROUGHBRED HORSEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC.;

NEW JERSEY SPORTS & EXPOSITION AUTHORITY;

-and-

STEPHEN M. SWEENEY, President of the New Jersey Senate; VINCENT PRIETO, Speaker of
the New Jersey General Assembly (Intervenors in District Court),

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey
No. 3:14-cv-06450-MAS-LHG

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

JEFFREY A. MISHKIN
ANTHONY J. DREYER
SKADDEN ARPS SLATE
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, NY 10036

WILLIAM J. O'SHAUGHNESSY
RICHARD HERNANDEZ
MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
Four Gateway Center
100 Mulberry Street
Newark, NJ 07102

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
WILLIAM R. LEVI
TAYLOR MEEHAN
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees National Collegiate Athletic Association,
National Basketball Association, National Football League, National Hockey League, and
Office of the Commissioner of Baseball, doing business as Major League Baseball*

February 13, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Professional and Amateur Sports Protection Act.....	3
B. New Jersey’s Relentless Efforts to Authorize Sports Gambling	5
C. Proceedings Below	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. The 2014 Sports Wagering Law Plainly Violates PASPA	17
A. The 2014 Sports Wagering Law Authorizes Sports Gambling in Violation of PASPA.....	18
B. The 2014 Sports Wagering Law Licenses Sports Gambling in Violation of PASPA	23
C. New Jersey’s Attempts to Reconcile the 2014 Sports Wagering Law With PASPA Are Unavailing	28
II. New Jersey’s Appeals To Commandeering Principles Rehash Arguments This Court Already Rejected.....	30
III. Neither The Eleventh Amendment Nor Anything Else Bars The Relief That The District Court Ordered In Its Injunction.....	38
A. This Case Falls Squarely Within the <i>Ex parte Young</i> Exception to Eleventh Amendment Immunity.....	39
B. The Defendants’ Remaining Challenges to the District Court’s Order Are Demonstrably Incorrect.....	45

CONCLUSION.....51

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD COUNT

IDENTICAL PDF AND HARD COPY CERTIFICATE

VIRUS SCAN CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	20
<i>Affiliated Distillers Brands Corp. v. Sills</i> , 289 A.2d 257 (N.J. 1972).....	46
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. City of Long Beach</i> , 951 F.2d 977 (9th Cir. 1991).....	48
<i>Ass’n for Fairness in Bus. Inc. v. New Jersey</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 353 (D.N.J. 2000)	47
<i>Christie v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2866 (2014).....	7
<i>Christy v. Pa. Turnpike Comm’n</i> , 54 F.3d 1140 (3d Cir. 1995).....	44
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Brown</i> , 674 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012)	41
<i>DeSantis v. Ricci</i> , 614 F. Supp. 415 (D.N.J. 1985)	44
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fitts v. McGhee</i> , 172 U.S. 516 (1899).....	39, 41
<i>Gilmore v. City of Montgomery, Ala.</i> , 417 U.S. 556 (1974).....	21, 50
<i>Highmark, Inc. v. UPMC Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2001)	50
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	32

<i>In re Pet. of Casino Licensees for Approval of a New Game, Rulemaking & Authorization of a Test, 633 A.2d 1050 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1993)</i>	5, 20
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. NJSEA, 691 F.2d 155 (3d Cir. 1982)</i>	44
<i>Kennecott Corp. v. Smith, 507 F. Supp. 1206 (D.N.J. 1981)</i>	45
<i>L.A. Cnty. Bar Ass’n v. Eu, 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992)</i>	41
<i>Legend Night Club v. Miller, 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)</i>	48
<i>Luckey v. Harris, 860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988)</i>	41, 43
<i>Meinhold v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense, 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994)</i>	49
<i>Meyer v. CUNA Mut. Ins. Soc’y, 648 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2011)</i>	48, 49
<i>N.J. Payphone Ass’n v. Town of West New York, 299 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2002)</i>	47
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Christie, 926 F. Supp. 2d. 551 (D.N.J.)</i>	7
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Governor of New Jersey, 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Jersey ex rel. McLean v. Lanza, 143 A.2d 571 (N.J. 1958)</i>	45
<i>Old Coach Dev. Corp. v. Tanzman, 881 F.2d 1227 (3d Cir. 1989)</i>	45
<i>Pennhurst St. Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984)</i>	39

<i>Roach v. Stouffer</i> , 560 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2009)	48
<i>Rode v. Dellarciprete</i> , 845 F.2d 1195 (3d Cir. 1988)	41
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011)	39

Constitutional Provisions

N.J. Const. art. IV, §VII, ¶2D.....	6, 20, 46
N.J. Const. art. V, §1, ¶11.....	41
N.J. Const. art. V, §4	41

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §3702	4, 25, 28, 43
28 U.S.C. §3703	4, 47
28 U.S.C. §3704(a)	4, 5, 26
31 U.S.C. §5362(1)(E)(ix)	49
N.J.A.C. §13:69C	23, 24, 25
N.J.A.C. §13:69G.....	24
N.J.A.C. §13:69I-1.3	25
N.J.A.C. §13:74B	23
N.J.S.A. §2a:40-1	5, 18
N.J.S.A. §2c:37-2.....	5, 18
N.J.S.A. §2c:37-9.....	5
N.J.S.A. §5:12-103.....	25
N.J.S.A. §5:12-82(d).....	24

N.J.S.A. §5:12-84.....	24
N.J.S.A. §5:12-85.....	24
N.J.S.A. §5:12-96.....	23, 40, 41
N.J.S.A. §5:12-98.....	25
N.J.S.A. §5:12A (West 2012).....	6
N.J.S.A. §5:12A-7.....	10
N.J.S.A. §5:12A-8.....	26, 28
N.J.S.A. §5:5-127.....	25
N.J.S.A. §5:5-160.....	25
N.J.S.A. §5:5-50.....	23, 40, 41
Other Authorities	
John Brennan, <i>UPDATED: Reactions to the NJ sports betting ruling</i> , NorthJersey.com (Nov. 21, 2014), http://perma.cc/bj96-zmkq	23
Merriam-Webster.com, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/authorize	20
NJ Br., <i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013).....	33
NJ Rehearing Pet., <i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013).....	35
NJ Reply Br., <i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013).....	33
S2250, 2014 Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.J. 2014)	7, 8
S2460, 2014 Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.J. 2014)	9
U.S. BIO, <i>Christie v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2866 (2014).....	37
